
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TICKETMASTER; TICKETMASTER, LLC,
ENTERTAINMENT PUBLICATIONS, INC.;
AND IAC/INTERACTIVECORP, PETITIONERS,

v.

STEPHEN C. STEARNS, CRAIG JOHNSON,
JOHN MANCINI, ET AL.,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, AND
CALIFORNIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
2001 P Street, Suite 110
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 448-5100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Civil
Justice Association of California*

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
bmatsui@mfo.com
(202) 887-1500

WILLIAM L. STERN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-7637
Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARCH 12, 2012 [Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

ERIKA C. FRANK
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-6670

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR- GUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Ruling Below Conflicts With Deci- sions Of The Seventh And Eighth Cir- cuits Regarding Absent Class Member Standing Requirements.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit Ruling Wrongly Ex- pands The Number Of Potential Plain- tiffs In Nationwide Class Actions.....	10
C. The Ruling Below Allows A State Rule Of Procedure To Supply The Rule Of Decision As To An Issue Governed By Rule 23.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	5, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	15
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (2009)....	8, 9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	11
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	4
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Newberg & Conte, Newberg on Class Actions, § 2:3 (5th ed. 2011).....	11
7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure, § 1785.1 (3d ed. 2005).....	11
